
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Graham Packham 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Deputy Edward Lord 
John Edwards (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Ian Seaton 
Alderman Ian David Luder, Open 
Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
(Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli, Finance Committee (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Oliver Sells QC (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/qYWz4Fk2A0Y  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 05 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. SALISBURY SQUARE DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY WORKS 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 44) 

 
5. ST PAUL'S GYRATORY PROGRAMME G3 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 96) 

 
6. TFL'S LONDON BRIDGE EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC RESTRICTION 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 148) 

 
7. BEECH STREET TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC REALM PROJECT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 149 - 174) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. COMBINED SECTION 278 PROJECT INITIATION REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 175 - 284) 

 
9. CITY CLUSTER HEALTHY STREETS PLAN - G6 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 285 - 296) 

 
10. PEDESTRIAN PRIORITY STREETS PROGRAMME - PHASE 1 (PROGRESS 

REPORT) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 297 - 308) 

 
11. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS - ALL CHANGE AT BANK. G5 ISSUES 

REPORT 
 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 309 - 344) 

 
12. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 345 - 348) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

  
 



4 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public Minutes of the meeting held on 05 July 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 349 - 350) 

 
17. EASTERN CITY CLUSTER SCHEME G3 
 

 Report of the Director of Environment. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 351 - 380) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 

Transportation) Committee held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 5 July 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Edward Lord 
John Edwards (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Susan Pearson 
Ian Seaton 
Alderman Ian David Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
Oliver Sells QC (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Hughes - Environment Department  

Olumayowa Obisesan - Chamberlains 

Bruce McVean - Environment Department  

Kristian Turner - Environment Department  

Melanie Charalambous - Environment Department  

Sam Lee - Environment Department  

Gillian Howard 
Tom Noble 
Clarisse Tavin 
Giles Radford 

- Environment Department  
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Deputy Randall Anderson, Deputy Alastair Moss, 
and Paul Martinelli. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 31 May 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4. TFL'S BISHOPSGATE EXPERIMENTAL CLOSURE  
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 
A Member commented that little information was shown in the report that 
related to inter-dependence with neighbouring boroughs, suggesting that 
discussion on that matter should be taking place - particularly around traffic 
displacement.  The meeting heard that discussions with neighbouring boroughs 
had not taken place and that priority was being given to the impact on City 
roads, and that discussions with other boroughs lay within the remit of TfL. 
Detailed data on traffic displacement had not yet been provided, and further 
data would be sought. The Member commented that TfL should be encouraged 
to liaise with all relevant local authorities. 
 
A Member asked whether a weight limit (excluding for access purposes) for 
Fore St and Moor Lane could be implemented to avoid their use as a bypass. 
The meeting heard that such a proposal would be examined, including 
enforcement measures.  
 
A Member sought clarification on the impact of traffic on Eastcheap, Mincing 
Lane, Rood Lane, and other City streets, and asked whether monitoring 
equipment could be provided to measure any such impact. The meeting heard 
that further detailed data was awaited and that discussions with TfL were taking 
place around measures to mitigate the impact of traffic displacement. The 
meeting heard that TfL was monitoring the traffic impact, and that there may be 
gaps in some of the monitoring – such gaps would be discussed with TfL within 
the confines of future discussions.   
  
RESOLVED, That the Committee 
 

1. Agree the City Corporation’s response to the Bishopsgate ETO as set 
out in paragraphs 36 – 38 and agree that officers will continue working 
with TfL to resolve the objection; 

2. Delegate the final wording of the response to TfL to the Director of City 
Operations in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
this sub-committee; and 

3. Note that a further report will be brought back to this committee setting 
out the outcome of the further discussions for agreement, more details of 
the London Bridge experiment, and also to confirm the City’s response 
to that ETO. 

 
5. TFL CONSULTATIONS: BUS ROUTE CHANGES CENTRAL LONDON - 

ULEZ EXPANSION AND ROAD USER CHARGING  
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Environment. 
 
A Member commented that there was merit in asking TfL to consider cutting 
some bus frequencies as a way of reducing costs and pollution that would keep 
more bus routes open.  
 
Members p
[...]
o the London Bridge ETO as set out in 
paragraphs 21 – 22 and agree that officers will continue working with TfL to 
resolve the objection. 

• Delegate the final wording of the response to TfL to the Director of City 
Operations in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this 
sub-committee. 

 
The Bridge House Estates Board is asked to: 

• Note the contents of the report as relevant to its Terms of Reference.  
  

Page 98



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. In February 2022, Members were updated on TfL’s proposal to introduce a 

Streetspace scheme to restrict traffic from using London Bridge, King William 
Street and Borough High Street using an Experimental Traffic Order (ETO). The 
traffic restriction prohibits vehicles (except buses, taxis, motorcycles and pedal 
cycles) using these streets between 7am to 7pm Monday to Friday. Members 
were advised that a further report would be brought back to this Committee to 
consider if the City Corporation should object to and/or make other 
representations in respect of the ETO being continued indefinitely. 
 

2. In July 2022, a report on a similar TfL experiment along the Bishopsgate corridor 
was also considered by Members. This report included additional information on 
the London Bridge experiment. Members were advised that any decision relating 
to the Bishopsgate experiment would need to apply to the London Bridge 
experiment as both schemes were inter-connected, but that a further report (on 
the London Bridge ETO) would be brought back to this committee for further 
consideration and resolution.  

 
 
Current Position 
 
3. TfL’s London Bridge ETO was made operational on 28th March 2022. This 

effectively continued the temporary restrictions that were implemented in 
September 2020 as part of TfL’s Covid-19 transport measures.  

 
4. The measures introduced various restrictions to prevent traffic (except buses, 

taxi, motorcycles and pedal cycles) from using London Bridge, King William 
St
[...]
Walkways sub-committee and 
Operational Property and Projects committee are asked to 
choose from the following two options to progress the project: 

 
1) Option 1 (recommended)  

Undertake public consultation on a revised (permanent) 
zero emission scheme on Beech Street which includes 
three sub options: 
 

a) Closing Golden Lane to all motorised vehicles at the 
junction with Beech Street and installing a right-hand 
turn ban at the Fortune Street / Whitecross Street 
junction (subject to the agreement of LB Islington)); 
 

b) Closing Golden Lane to non-zero emission vehicles 
at the junction with Beech Street and installing a 
right-hand turn ban at the Fortune Street / 
Whitecross Street junction (subject to the agreement 
of LB Islington). 
 

c) Keeping Golden Lane open at the junction with 
Beech Street to all vehicles. (Note that the left turn 
from Beech Street northbound into Golden Lane 
would only be available to zero emission vehicles). 

 

Page 164



 
This document can only be considered valid when viewed via the CoL Intranet website. If this is 
printed into hard copy or saved to another location, you must check that the effective date on 
your copy matches that of the one on-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

If sub option a) and b) above are not supported by LB 
Islington, it is recommended that the public consultation 
proceeds with sub option c) only. 

 
2) Option 2 – Close the interim project and progress instead 

with a longer-term area wide approach to managing traffic 
and addressing air quality on Beech Street and across the 
Barbican, Golden Lane and Bunhill areas in partnership 
with Islington 

 
Members are further asked to: 

 Note that funding is subject to the capital 
programme review and the final decision on whether 
to proceed will be dependent on the outcome of that 
review and approval by the Operational Property 
and Projects Sub Committee.  

 
3. Budget Scheme Finance 

7. A total of £1,907,666 has been spent on the project t
[...]
ewed via the CoL Intranet website. If this is 
printed into hard copy or saved to another location, you must check that the effective date on 
your copy matches that of the one on-line. 

 

v.April 2019 

emission scheme on Beech Street which includes three sub 
options: 

a) Closing Golden Lane to all motorised vehicles at the 
junction with Beech Street and installing a right-hand 
turn ban at the Fortune Street / Whitecross Street 
junction (subject to the agreement of LB Islington). 

b) Closing Golden Lane to non-zero emission vehicles 
at the junction with Beech Street and installing a 
right-hand turn ban at the Fortune Street / 
Whitecross Street junction (subject to the agreement 
of LB Islington). 

c) Keeping Golden Lane open at the junction with 
Beech Street to all vehicles. (Note that the left turn 
from Beech Street northbound into Golden Lane 
would only be available to zero emission vehicles). 

 
43. If sub-options a and b are not supported by LB Islington, it 

is recommended that the public consultation proceeds with 
sub option 1c only. 
 

44. It intended that this would proceed alongside the 
continuation of the Barbican and Golden Lane HSP project.  

 
Option 2 

45. Close the interim project (phase 1) and progress instead 
with a longer-term area wide approach to managing traffic 
and addressing air quality on Beech Street and across the 
Barbican, Golden Lane and Bunhill areas in partnership 
with Islington 

 

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDED OPTIONS FOR 
CONSULTATION 

Option 1a – Zero emission scheme based on the 
experiment  

46. Under this option, the design largely replicates that used 
during the experiment but with a different restriction on 
Fortune Street to prevent it being used as a through route 
for eastbound traffic moving through the area.  
 

47. It is proposed that a “no right-hand turn” sign would be 
placed at the eastern end of Fortune Street. Vehicles would 
not be able to travel south on Whitecross Street and onto 
Chiswel
[...]


 

2. Requested 
decisions  

Next Gateway: Gateway 6 

Requested Decisions:  

Streets and Walkways Sub Committee 

1. Note that funding is subject to the capital 
programme review and the final decision on whether 
to proceed will be dependent on the outcome of that 
review and approval by the Operational Property 
and Projects Sub Committee. 

 
Both Sub Committees 

2. That the additional allocation from the Climate Action 
Strategy ‘Cool Streets and Greening’ programme of 
£165,000 (approved in February 2022) is added to the 
project budget to deliver (and maintain) the street trees 
and SUDS gardens in Queen Victoria Street and 
Threadneedle Street; 

3. Note the revised Project Budget of £6,842,930 including 
risk (subject to recommendation 2 being approved) 

a. This is made up of £6,176,432 excluding risk, and 
the current risk provision of £666,498,  

4. Note the minimum total estimated cost of the project to 
deliver the base scheme has increased to £6.17m 
(excluding risk); 

5. That the Costed Risk provision is drawn down by 
£423,502 from risk 16 to cover the estimated uplift in the 
costed base project. 

a. The remaining risk provision of £276,498 against 
risk 16 will remain in the register to protect from 
any further increase in material or labour cost 
during the construction that is currently unknown 
(including for security aspects within the design). 

6. That a revised total for the Costed Risk Provision of 
£666,498 is approved and to be drawn down via 
delegation to Chief Officer, (of which £562,598 is 
currently funded (see section 3) 

Page 310



 
 

v.April 2019 

7. Agree to delegate authority to the Executive Director 
Environment to accept additional funding into the project 
(that is outside of the capital funding remit) to deal with 
the currently unfunded S106 shortfall of £103,900 as it is 
within the existing agreed overall project total. 

8. Agree that in principle (subject to the Chamberlain’s 
agreement of the future staff overhead calculation 
methodology), that the funding released from this 
revised calculation should in this instance be retained 
within the project budget to cover items detailed in 
paragraph 26.   
a) And that the budget adjustment be delegated to the 

Executive Director Environment and the 
Chamberlain, if agreed, to action once the details of 
the split of funding against the various tasks has 
been fully identified. 

9. That the public realm priorities in Table 2 are approved. 
10. Note the change in the estimated construction 

programme to completion in Spring 2024, with Gateway 
6 likely to be Autumn 2025 
 

3. Budget 
Costs have been re-calculated with the most up to date 
information from the new Highways Term Contract and includes 
a moderate inflationary rise for 2023. Risks remain that some 
costs may still increase over the length of the programme, and 
this is, as best it can be, identified in the risk register. The 
remaining value on risk 16 in the CRP is specifically for further 
inflationary related increases.  

The base cost has increased by approximately 15% since the 
December 2021 calculations. This is below what was anticipated 
in the Gateway 5 report when a 20-25% increase was 
anticipated. The Gateway 5 set out a proposed way forward to 
cover rising costs and deliver the project subject to confirmation 
of an additional £700k of capital funding that has since been 
confirmed.  

The approach to delivery was agreed in the December 2021 
report. This set out that the base functional scheme would be 
delivered first, focused on the first three objectives of the 
scheme – improved safety, reduction in pedestrian crowding 
levels and improved air quality in the local area.  

Any residual funding, including unspent Costed Risk, will then 
be focused on delivering the prioritised public realm 
enhancements. This report sets out those priorities for approval 
in section 5  

Table 1: Revised total budget allocation 

 

Page 311



 
 


[...]
hat could be delivered as funding was 
either, additionally found from other sources, or as unspent 
costed risk provision was released as the risk diminished 
towards the end of the programme.  

6. This report sets out these priorities for Members to endorse 
in section 5. 

7. In addition, an update on the traffic mix and timing review is 
provided for information. 
  

Cost increases 
8. Since the Gateway 5 report, which was received in 

December 2021, funding was approved at the Court of 
Common Council to provide an additional £700k to cover an 
anticipated uplift of between 20-25% due to inflation and 
anticipated new contract rates. These were not available at 
the time of writing the Gateway 5. This money was put into 
the costed risk register (Risk 16).  

9. Once the new rates and phasing of the works had been 
determined, revised cost estimates for implementation have 
been established. The base scheme cost outlined in the 
Gateway 5, which is essentially the key functional elements 
needed to create the approved design (e.g., kerbs, 
pavement materials, traffic signals, resurfacing etc) has 
increased by £423,502.  

10. It is requested that the £423,502 is drawn from the Costed 
Risk Provision from risk 16. The remaining risk provision of 
£276,498 against risk 16 will remain in the register to 
protect from any further increase in material or labour cost 
during the construction that is currently unknown (including 
for security aspects within the design).  
 

Funding shortfall 
11. As explained in section 3, there is currently a funding 

shortfall of £103,900. This is being investigated and is 
aimed to be resolved by November. A delegation is 
requested to receive funding into the project to cover this 
shortfall. Interest payments on the existing principal sums of 
the S106 is being investigated, as are any further principal 
sums that could be included.  
 

Programme 
12. As has been noted since the project was reinitiated in 

January 2019, t
[...]
etSt
	RR1_Aldersgate
	RR2_Aldersgate
	RR3-Aldersgate
	RR4_Aldersgate
	RR5_Aldersgate
	project scope - 2 Aldermanbury
	project scope - 2-3 Finsbury Avenue
	project scope - 60 Aldgate High Street
	project scope - 120 Fleet Street
	project scope - 150 Aldersgate Street

	9 City Cluster Healthy Streets Plan - G6
	App 1 Budget Monitoring Report
	App 1b City Cluster HSP

	10 Pedestrian Priority Streets Programme - Phase 1 (progress report)
	App 1 - Project Coversheet
	App 2 Old Broad St
	App 2 Old Jewry

	11 Bank Junction improvements - all change at Bank. G5 Issues report
	Appendix 1 - project cover sheet
	Appendix 2 risk register
	Appendix 3 finance tables b
	Appendix 4a traffic movement
	Appendix 4b Base Design
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix 5 - public realm priority b
	Appendix 6 Public Realm Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	12 Outstanding References
	16 Non-public minutes
	17 Eastern City Cluster Scheme G3
	Project Coversheet v1
	Copy of Risk register ECC_summary_1
	Copy of Risk register ECC_2
	Copy of Risk register ECC_issues_3
	Copy of Risk register ECC_assumptions_4
	Copy of Risk register ECC_dependencies_5
	S106 funding table_




Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 

Transportation) Committee held at Committee Room 2 - 2nd Floor West Wing, 
Guildhall on Tuesday, 6 September 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Deputy Shravan Joshi 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
John Edwards (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Ian David Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
Paul Martinelli (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Olumayowa Obisesan -  

Gillian Howard -  

Kristian Turner -  

Tom Noble -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Deputy Susan Pearson, Judith Pleasance, Ian 
Seaton, and Oliver Sells QC. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 05 July 2022 are an 
accurate record of the proceedings. 
 
The Sub-Committee took the opportunity to express its gratitude to Leah 
Coburn who recently left the organisation, and congratulated her on her 
valuable contribution to the work of the Corporation. 
 
An update was given on the review of projects under way across the 
Corporation portfolio. The review was in response to significant medium-term 
financial pressures being raised with Members by the Chamberlain, and its aim 
was to focus on strengthening financial discipline, ensuring funding allocations 



are sufficient, and making sure projects are aligned to the City’s strategic 
priorities and essential activities. 
 
All departments had been asked to provide summary information on each and 
every project within their remit, the only exceptions being projects funded by 
developer s278 contributions, Bridge House Estate projects, and those 
approaching Gateway 6 completion. 
 
The summary information focused on inflationary impacts, costed risk, 
justification against corporate priorities, and implications of not progressing 
each project.  
 
For Environment as a whole, that involved the submission of detailed 
information concerning 27 projects already past Gateway 5 and around 50 
projects at a pre-G5 stage, the majority of which have been subject to past 
approval by either the Sub Committee or the Planning & Transportation 
Committee.  
 
Each and every project within scope of the review is potentially at risk of being 
deferred, amended or halted if the information provided does not address the 
Corporation’s concerns around inflationary impacts, prioritisation, and wider 
issues of affordability. 
 
The reports before the Sub Committee today therefore fall into one of three 
categories: 

• they concern non-project related issues 

• they relate to projects funded through s278 

• they concern projects in scope of the review but it has been agreed that 
the Sub Committee can consider them rather than wait for this review to 
be concluded because such a delay would have a material impact on 
that project. 

In the event that the Sub Committee today agrees reports from that last 
category, they will still need to be approved under the review process in order 
to proceed.  
 
Some less pressing Gateway reports have had to be deferred so that the 
project can be considered first under the review before the next Gateway can 
be reached. 
 
Members noted that funding sources were hypothecated, and noted that further 
information on the review criteria would be requested.  
 
 
 
 
 

4. SALISBURY SQUARE DEVELOPMENT HIGHWAY WORKS  



A Member commented that the project was s278 only in respect of the £100K 
fees involved and suggested that the project should be referred to the Capital 
Buildings Board, particularly in view of the contentious nature of the project’s 
process. 
 
A Member commented that the Sub-Committee was considering the works in 
its capacity as a Highways Authority, and the meeting heard that the scope of 
this project was such that it would not go to the Capital Buildings Board.  
      
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee: 
 
 

1. Note that funding is subject to the capital programme review, and that 
the final decision on whether to proceed will be dependent on the 
outcome of that review and approval by the Operational Property and 
Projects Sub Committee. 

2. Approve the commencement of the project; 
3. Approve a budget of £100,000 (amount already received) for detailed 

design, engagement with stakeholders and survey work to reach the 
next gateway, as identified in Appendix 2; 

4. Authorise officers to agree the works with the City Corporation as the 
Developer; and 

5. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £3m-£4m (excluding risk). 
 

5. ST PAUL'S GYRATORY PROGRAMME G3  
The meeting heard that the Amazon hub facility would not be progressed and 
that the application had been withdrawn.  
 
A Member asked whether all possible modelling options had been considered, 
including Beech St options, and the meeting heard that other considerations 
would be taken into account given likely changes. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the wider impact of service vehicles in the 
City, and commented that, realistically, minimal options were available given 
the developer funding available. The Member also asked whether funding might 
be available from other developers as a way of expanding the scheme. The 
meeting heard that no such funding had been sought so far, and that the 
modelling covered a wider area than was evident from the report. The meeting 
heard that a G4 report was expected in March 2023, at which point any 
developer contribution would be known. 
 
The meeting heard that the area fell within a Business Improvement District and 
that dialogue around BID opportunities had been initiated.  
 
A Member commented that a rat run could be created along Little Britain, and 
queried whether hospital access had been properly considered. 
 
A Member commented that certainty on developer funding was needed. 
 



A Member commented that there was mileage in exploring opportunities for 
further contributions in the event that Option 5 was taken.  
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee:  
 

1. Note the revised project budget of £1,235,942 (excluding risk); 
2. Note the total estimated cost of the project at £10-22 million (excluding 

risk); 
3. Agree that Options 1, 3 and 4 be approved for further assessment and 

progressed to Gateway 4; and 
4. Note that funding is subject to the capital programme review, and that 

the final decision on whether to proceed will be dependent on the 
outcome of that review and approval by the Operational Property and 
Projects Sub-Committee. 

 
6. TFL'S LONDON BRIDGE EXPERIMENTAL TRAFFIC RESTRICTION  

 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee: 
 

• Agree the City Corporation’s response to the London Bridge ETO as set 
out in paragraphs 21 – 22 and agree that officers will continue working 
with TfL to resolve the objection; and 

• Delegate the final wording of the response to TfL to the Director of City 
Operations in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of 
this sub-committee. 

 
7. BEECH STREET TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC REALM PROJECT  

A Member commented that some compromise might be needed in order to 
avoid hostile relations with London Borough of Islington (LBI), and that hybrid 
vehicles were a step forward. 
 
A Member commented that Option 1c was not a sensible option and was likely 
to be rejected, and asked whether the City could move to an area-wide 
consultation alongside 1c. The meeting heard that the intention was to engage 
on a wider area plan, though funding was uncertain.  
 
Members reiterated that the options presented were subject to the agreement 
of LBI, and that good relations with LBI were important, particularly in view of 
the fact that CoL and LBI wanted the same thing. A Member asked for a 
timeline around the consultation, and the meeting heard that further discussions 
were expected to be completed by mid-October 2022 around the sub options 
set out under Option 1.   
 
A Member asked whether it was just the Bunhill area that was concerned, and 
the meeting heard that though the Bunhill area was affected but there was 
wider interest, commenting that there were probably more families in that area 
using schools and other family-related amenities than people concerned with 
vehicle access. 
 



A Member commented that Options 1 and 2 were not mutually exclusive, 
though funding was an issue. 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve Option 1, as recommended, with a 
4-week timetable for finalising the position with LBI. If no support from LBI is 
forthcoming for sub-option a or b, then a decision would be taken under 
Delegated Authority around option c. The Committee granted Delegated 
Authority to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, who agreed that Members 
would be consulted outside the confines of the Committee once the discussions 
had concluded.       

 
Option 1: 
 
Undertake public consultation on a revised (permanent) zero emission 
scheme on Beech Street which includes three sub options, to be finalised 
as set out above following discussions with LBI: 
 

a) Closing Golden Lane to all motorised vehicles at the junction with 
Beech Street and installing a right-hand turn ban at the Fortune 
Street / Whitecross Street junction (subject to the agreement of LB 
Islington); 
 

b) Closing Golden Lane to non-zero emission vehicles at the junction 
with Beech Street and installing a right-hand turn ban at the Fortune 
Street / Whitecross Street junction (subject to the agreement of LB 
Islington). 
 

c) Keeping Golden Lane open at the junction with Beech Street to all 
vehicles. (Note that the left turn from Beech Street northbound into 
Golden Lane would only be available to zero emission vehicles). 

 
If sub option a) and b) above are not supported by LB Islington, it is 
recommended that the public consultation proceeds with sub option c) only. 

 
8. COMBINED SECTION 278 PROJECT INITIATION REPORT  

 
 
 

RESOLVED, That the Committee  

1. Approve the project budgets as set out in the tables in Section 2; and 
2. Note the total estimated costs of the projects (excluding risk) as set out 

in the Project Briefings. 
 

9. CITY CLUSTER HEALTHY STREETS PLAN - G6  
 
 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee 
 



1. Approve the content of the outcome report; and 
2. Agree to close the project. 

 
 

10. PEDESTRIAN PRIORITY STREETS PROGRAMME - PHASE 1 (PROGRESS 
REPORT)  
 
 

The Committee discussed the Pedestrian Priority Streets Programme – Phase 
1. 

 
11. BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS - ALL CHANGE AT BANK. G5 ISSUES 

REPORT  
A Member commented that the project needed to be progressed, and sought 
clarification on where any blockages might be noting that delays would cost 
money. The meeting heard that the implementation programme was in two 
phases around November 2022, with work to be started in early October 2022 
and the majority of the work starting in mid-November 2022 after the Lord 
Mayor’s Show, noting also that prices of materials should ideally be locked in 
as soon as possible.  
 
The meeting heard that the Committee would write to the Operational Property 
and Projects Sub Committee to request confirmation that the project does not 
fall within their review scope. 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee 
 
1. Note that funding is subject to the capital programme review and the final 
decision on whether to proceed will be dependent on the outcome of that 
review and approval by the Operational Property and Projects Sub Committee;  
2. Note that the additional allocation from the Climate Action Strategy ‘Cool 
Streets and Greening’ programme of £165,000 (approved in February 2022) is 
added to the project budget to deliver (and maintain) the street trees and SUDS 
gardens in Queen Victoria Street and Threadneedle Street;  
 3. Note the revised Project Budget of £6,842,930 including risk (subject 
to recommendation 2 being approved) a. This is made up of £6,176,432 
excluding risk, and the current risk provision of £666,498;  
 4. Note the minimum total estimated cost of the project to deliver the 
base scheme has increased to £6.17m (excluding risk);  
 5. Note that the Costed Risk provision is drawn down by £423,502 from 
risk 16 to cover the estimated uplift in the costed base project. a. The remaining 
risk provision of £276,498 against risk 16 will remain in the register to protect 
from any further increase in material or labour cost during the construction that 
is currently unknown (including for security aspects within the design);  
 6. Note that a revised total for the Costed Risk Provision of £666,498 is 
approved and to be drawn down via delegation to Chief Officer, (of which 
£562,598 is currently funded (see section 3);  
7. Agree to delegate authority to the Executive Director Environment to accept 
additional funding into the project (that is outside of the capital funding remit) to 



deal with the currently unfunded S106 shortfall of £103,900 as it is within the 
existing agreed overall project total;  
8. Agree that in principle (subject to the Chamberlain’s agreement of the future 
staff overhead calculation methodology) the funding released from this revised 
calculation should in this instance be retained within the project budget to cover 
items detailed in paragraph 26;  
a) And that the budget adjustment be delegated to the Executive Director 
Environment and the Chamberlain, if agreed, to action once the details of the 
split of funding against the various tasks has been fully identified;  
9. Note that the public realm priorities in Table 2 are approved; and  
10. Note the change in the estimated construction programme to completion in 
Spring 2024, with Gateway 6 likely to be Autumn 2025  
 

12. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
A Member commented that signage should be arranged for Barbican Podium in 
view of the new public realm landscaping, and that further exploration of that 
issue would take place.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That the public be excluded in line with the wording set out in the 
agenda documentation.   
 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


